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A

Joe Adams

Josh Adeeb
Bobby Alexander
Terry Alexander
Giovanny Alfonzo
Edwin Alicea
Luis Alicea

Roy Alvarez
Gene Ammann
Travis Anderson
Bob Armstrong
Johnny Ash

Bill Ashford
Gary Ashley

Al Ashmont

Jim Atwood
Mike Augustine
Tony Avitable
Don Axon

B

Brooks Badeaux
Lee Bailey
Roger Bailey
Pichi Balet
Blake Balkcom
Jeff Bankston
Rob Bargas
Mark Barineau
Ryan Barthelemy
Ron Bartlett
Chuck Barton
Joe Baxter

Clay Baynham
Harold Bazzell
Ray Bazzell
Mason Bean

Bill Bearse

Al Beccaccio
David Bedingfield
Mike Bell

Bob Benda
Robert Benincasa
Wayne Benner
Daniel Bennett
Paul Benson
John Bentley
Michele Bertoldi
Allen Bevis
Chip Bifano
Kyle Bird

Ham Bisbee
Barry Blackwell
Garrett Blanton
Tony Biasucci
Ralph Blinn

Jon Bolin

Rich Bombard
Phil Bondack
Bob Bondi

HLL-TIME LETTERMEN

1975
1995
1982
1976
2012
1987-88
1984-86
1980
1968-70
2006-07
1992
1954-56
1982-83
1953-56
1985
1953-56
1961-63
1953-56
1959

1995-98
1951
1990-92
2000
2003
1972-73
1989-90
1981-83
1999-02
1976-79
1964
1968-69
1976
1953
1957-60
1972-73
1965
1960-62
1977
1994-95
1976-77
2010-12
1952
2010-11
1960
1997-98, 00-01
1991
1989-92
1976-77
2012
1955
1985-88
1989-91
1983
1952-53
1990-91
1979
1962-63
1954-57

Jimmy Bonenberger
Juan Bonilla
Alex Boston
Rafael Bournigal
Jerry Boxer
Ken Boyce
George Boyd
Jayce Boyd
LaDon Boyd
Scott Boyd
Mike Brady
Wil Breton
Mike Bretz
Harry Bringger
John Bristol
Jose Brizuela
Chris Brock
Kevin Brooks
Marty Brooks
Terry Brooks
Billy Brown
Craig Brown
Dave Brown
Forrest Brown
Jerrod Brown
Lamar Brown
Pete Brown
Randy Brown
Barret Browning
Terry Browning
Parker Brunelle
Tommy Bryant
Terrell Buckley
Tye Buckley
Travis Burge
Jeff Burger
Joe Burns
Royce Burt
Jim Busby
Thad Busby
Brian Busch
Dave Buss
Steve Butler
Mike Buttery
Rod Byerly
Lee Byers

Clint Byrd

C

Stephen Cardullo
Nick Carfaro
Vince Calandra
Howard Calhoun
Billy Campbell
Ed Camposano
Eddie Cannon
Bob Canty

Bill Cappleman
Brooks Catey
Bob Carroll
Doug Casey

2012 FLORIDRA STATE BASEBALL

1997
1974-77
2004
1987
1957
1954
1949-50
2010-12
1967
2000-01
1987-90
2011
1976-79
1951
1955-57
2012
1989-92
1977-78
1965-67
1969
1996
1969-70
1974
1953-54
2002-03
1948-50
1985
1964-66
2005-06
1968-69
2008-11
1983
1990
2010-11
20006-07
1969
1969
1949
1974-75
1995
2009-12
1959-60
1994-95
1994
1987-88
1961-64
1998

2007-10
1966
1984-85
1948
1952-55
1968
2003-04
1966-68
1967
1975-78
1972-73
1978-79

Buddy Cash
Kevin Cash
Ron Cash

Sid Cash

Chris Cawthon
Leon Chalhub
Brian Chambers
Tyler Chambliss
Gibbs Chapman
Dave Chappel
Chris Chavez
Aaron Cheesman
Gerald Chmielewski
Randy Choate
Greg Clayborne
Bob Clem

Matt Clements
Al Cleveland
Charles Cleveland
Larry Cocks

Hal Cohen
Chester Cole
Chris Cole
James Colzie
Rick Colzie
Mike Compton
Chuck Cone
Skip Cone
Harold Conrad
David Cook
John Cook

Tom Cook
Dave Cooper
Mike Copps

Lee Corso

Jerry Couch
Mark Coulter
Brian Cox

Sam Cox

Bob Craft

Keith Craig

Wes Crawford
Ken Creely
Buddy Cribb
Charlie Cruz
John Cuesta
Mike Cullen
Greg Culpepper
Ben Curry

D
Dave Dahlen
Ohmed Danesh
Bill Daniel
Jim Daniel
Phil Dannunzio
Daniel Davidson
Randy Davidson
Bret Davis
Frank Davis
Hunter Davis

1950
1997-99
1970-71
1990-91
1981-82

1964
2004-07
2004-06
2004-05

1974
1996-99
2002-05
1963-65
1995-97
1986-88
1959-60
1988-89
1969-70
2005-06
1969-70

1982
1965-67

2001

1994
1973-74

2012
1966-68
1971-72

1948
1966-68

1992

1968
1976-77
1957-60
1954-57
1958-59
1976-77
1997-98

1949
1966-68
1980-81

1998
1964-65
1988-90
1992-95

1953
1980-81

1979
1975-78

1963-64
2007-10
1974-75
1960-61

1989
2002-03
1974-75

1988
1960-61

2004

Josh Davis
Mike Davis
Tim Davis
Tom Davis
Eric Deddens
Don Del.oach
Tony Delmonico
Josh Delph
Greg Dennis
Jim DeVane
Danny Diaz
Matt Diaz

Zach Diaz
Matt DiBlasi
Michael DiBlasi
Paul Dirks

Paul DiToma
Kevin Dodge
Jerry Donnaway
Ken Doria
Danny Dowell
Steve Downey
J.D. Drew
Stephen Drew
John Drews
Jay Drivas

Chip Drobine
Dean Duchak
Jack Dull

Marc Dunbar
Matt Dunbar
Chris Dunn
Andrew Durden

E-F
Mike Easom
Taiwan Basterling
Craig Faton
Frank Echols
Scott Edwards
Jon Egertson
Rudy Eigle
Mike Eissey
Gary Elliott
Jack Emerick
Mike English
Roy Eppley
Donny Erickson
Tyler Everett
Matt Fairel
Sam Fann
Terry Farmer
Adam Faurot
Frank Fazzini
Ed Feely
Kenny Felder
George Ferguson
John Ferguson
Dave Fernald
Dick Fernandez
Joe Fernandez

1996
1996
1991-92
1962-64
1983-84
1978-81
2008
2012
1983
1955
2005-06
1998-99
1996-99
2003-06
1997-00
1962-64
1965
1981-82
1957-58
1971-72
1981-83
1974
1995-97
2002-04
1974
1984
1986
1965-67
1960-61
1990-91
1987-90
1986
2010

1966-68
2010-11
1975-76
1962-63

1989

1987
1955-58
1973-74
1961-63
1979-80
1967-69

1985
1987-88
2008-11
2007-08
1949-50
1973-74
1995-96
1983-85

1961
1990-92
1961-62
1968-70
1971-73
1964-66

1953
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Robert Ferrar
Carl Ferraro
Mike Fields
Rick Figueredo
Bien Figueroa
Gar Finnvold
Ken Fischer
Robin Flake
Victor Floyd
Ray Fox

Jim Foxwell
Pedro Fraga
Ben Francis
Nick Francis
Ed Frank

Ron Fraser
Clem Freeman
Mike Freeman
Pedro Frega
Doug French
Mike Fuentes
Bill Fuller

Ed Fulton
Mike Futrell

G

John Gagnon
Randy Gailey
Tom Garcia
Linwood Garrett
Dave Garrison
John Gast
Evan Geist
Steve Gelmine
Alan Gentry
Wayne Giardino
Mark Gilbert
Mark Gildea
Brian Gilliland
Sean Gilmartin
Chris Ginn
Marc Giordano
Jack Givens
Mike Givens
Steve Givens
Dick Gold
Devin Gonzalez
Justin Gonzalez
Rico Gonzalez
Jeff Gray

Caleb Graham
Lane Green
Harry Greene
Brad Gregory
Glenn Gresham
Danny Griffin
John-Ford Griffin
Joe Griffin
Pedro Grifol
Reggie Griggs
Dave Grimes

HLL-TIME LETTERMEN

1962-63
1981
1978-79
1980-83
1985-86
1989-90
1979-82
1970-72
1987
1975-78
1972-75
1968
2008-09
2005
1972
1954-57
1981
1986
1968
1961-62
1978-81
1970-72
1985-87
1999-02

1979-80
1972-73

1955
1967-68

1984
2008-10

2012
1982-85
1983-84
1964-65

1975, 77-78

20006-07
1989-90
2009-11
1998-01
1987-88
1976-77

1974
1982-83
1967-69

2007
2010-12

1986
1981-84
2006-07
1966-68
1966-68
1989-90
1949-51
1982-83
1999-01
1975-77
1989-91

1997
1970-71

Carl Gromek
Greg Gromek
Brett Groves
Johnny Grubb
Randy Guemple
Dennis Guinn
Jim Gurzynski

H
Dan Haddock
Mark Hallberg
John Halliday
Bill Hammond
Mike Haney
Dave Hanselman
Don Harbaugh
Jeff Hardy
Todd Harrell
Bryan Harris
Dee Harris
Ed Harris
Dean Harrison
Chris Hart
Rick Hatcher
Tim Hatcher
Chuck Hawkins
Larry Hawkins
Mark Haynes
John Hearn
Phil Hearn
Eric Heath
Ken Heath
George Hehemann
Jim Helm
Terry Henderson
Carlee Hendrix
Clint Hendry
Bryan Henry
Tom Henson
Spike Herald
Joel Hicks
Chris Hitt
Ron Herring
Wm. Higginbothom
Windle Higginbothom
Jeff Hill
Lance Hitchcock
Daniel Hodges
Randy Hodges
Jeff Hogan
Jerry Hohne
John Holland
Rick Holloway
Tyler Holt
Bryant Holtmann
Maury Hopkins
Bill Horne
Lee Howard
Bill Howell
Chuck Howell
Ed Howell

1968-70
1968-71
1998-01

1970
1972-73
2005-08
1968-69

1979
2007
1999-00
1965
1964
1984
1969-71
1976-77
1994
1991-93
1976
1967-68
1988-90
1999-03
1979-81
1980
1965-66
1962
1952
1968
1966
1998
1984
1953-55
1966-68
1997-98
1954-57
1993-94
2005-07
1969-71
1951
1976-77
1995
1973-74
1953
1974-75
1967-69
1967-68
2000-03
1992-95
1967-69
1959-60
2012
1978-79
2008-10
2012
1965-66
1973-74
2012
1961
1994-97
1965-66

Martin Howell
Dick Howser
Ed Howser
Jason Hubbard
Bob Hudson
Scott Hudson
Bruce Huff
Gary Huff

Ken Huff

J.C. Huguet
Monroe Hunt
Philip Hunt
George Hutchinson
Rick Hutchinson
Michael Hyde

I—
Vince Insogna J
Kevin Jackson
Rhett James
John Jane
Ken Jarabeck
Lincoln Jarrett
Link Jarrett
Trent Jarvis
Karl Jernigan
Ryan Jernigan
Barry Johnson
Brandon Johnson
Jay Johnson
Jay Johnson
Jonathan Johnson
Larry Johnson
Sherman Johnson
Gordon Johnston
Greg Jones
Hunter Jones
Jimmy Jones
Larry Jones
Bob Jordan
Bob Jordan
Grady Jordan

K
Randy Kaiser
Danny Kanell
Doug Kasimer
Jim Kaufman
Bill Keck
Jay Keeler
John Keith
Clyde Keller
Mike Kelley
Bob Kellogg
Brian Kelley
David Kelly
Terry Kennedy
Fred Kenney
Keith Kidd
Ricky Kimball

2005,

2013 FLORIDRA STATE BASEBALL

1962-64
1956-58
1980-81

1999
1953-55
1997-99
1976-79
1971-73
1979-81

1999

1964
1955-57

1961
1964-65
2005-07

1983-84
2010
2003-04
1961
1978
1962
1991-94
2007-08
1998-01
2005
1988-89
2011-12
1962-64
1979
1993-95
1962-64
2009-12
1961
1976-78
2003-05
1982-85
1974-77
1967
1974
1992-93

1974
1993-94
1969-71
1954-55

1980
1980-82
1969-71
1988-89
1974-75
1974-75

2006

1998
1975-77
1956-58
1985-86
1988-91

John Keith

Ron Kims

John King
Jeremiah Klosterman
Godfrey Knight
Dale Koch

John Kolb

Curt Kole

Dru Kosco
Steve Kovensky
Brian Kraft
Charlie Krausche
Robert Kull

Mark Lacy

Marc LaMacchia
Ernie Langford
Rick Langford
Bill Langston
T.J. Lanier

Gary Lawrence
Mike Leber
David Ledbetter
Jeff A. Ledbetter
Jeff S. Ledbetter
Larry Lee

Mike Lee
Brandon Leibrandt
Greg Lewis
Jimmy Lewis
Richie Lewis
Ronald Lewis
Loren Levy
Carlos Lezcano
John LiBrandi
Joe Licata

Tony Liebsack
Doug Little
Woody Litwhiler
LaWhit Lizzmore
Ed Lockhart
Jim Loftin

Brad Long
Charlie Long
Max Long
Mickey Lopez
Rafael Lopez
Justin Lord
George Lott
Mike Loynd
Jose Lugo
Kevin Lynch
Matt Lynch

Jim Lyttle

Keith Lyttle

1969-71
1953
1959-60
1996-99
1948
1958-59
1981
1975
1984-85
1986-87
2000
1961
1963-65

1981-82
2001-03
1958-60
1973
1967
1950
1965-66
1971
1982
1982-84
1979-82
1973
1986
2012
1982
1991
1985-87
1987
1982-84
1974-77
1972-73
1981
1991-92
1983-86
1962-64
1991-92
1950-52
1963
1978-79
1961
1953-56
1993-95
2009-11
2001
1968-69
1984-86
1974
2002-05
2000-03
1966
1989
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M

Corben Madden
Bob Madison
Rick Madison
Marty Maier
Ryne Malone
Brandon Manasa
Eric Mangham
Harold Mangin
Tom Manley

Ed Mann

David Marano
T.R. Marcinczyk
Brent Marsh
Jimmy Marshall
Mike Martin
Mike Martin, Jr.
Neil Martin
Lionel Martinez
Eddy Martinez-Esteve
Steve Marks
Jose Marzan
John Mason
Steve Mastin

Jim Mathers
Lonnie Mathis
Floyd Matthews
Kyle Maxie

Bob Mayer
Henry Mayfield
Jim McArdle
Ryan McArdle
Clyde McBride
Monty McBride
Blair McCaleb
Owen McCarron
Justin McClain
Chad McClellan
Shawn McCorkel
Gene McCormick
Kevin McCray
Jim McCune
Blane McDonald
Jon McDonald
Marshall McDougall
Mike McGee
Stephen McGee
Rick McGlone
Joe McKinney
John McKnight
Mike McLeod
Dale McMahan
John McNeese
Tony McQuade
Charles McQuaig
Barry McQueen
Ray McShane
Wayne Mears
Ronald Melton
Gary Merians
Bob Merry

Mike Meschke

HLL-TIME LETTERMEN

2010
1960-62
1959
1973-74
2004-06
2003-05
1984-86
1961-62
1989
1954
1978
1993
2006
2006-09
1965-66
1993-95
1965-66
1980-81
2003-04
1966
1984-87
1967-68
1968
1966
1969
1969
2006
1974-76
1996-98
1976-77
20006
1963
1964-65
2000-02
1956-58
2000
1986
1997-98
1958-60
1992-93
1965
1978
1998-00
1999-00
2008-11
2010-12
1974-77
1965-66
1977
1975-77
1966
1991
2001-03
1994
1971
1960-62
1975
1949-52
2011
1953
2009-10

Roy Mewbourne
Doug Mientkiewicz
Jim Miller

Justin Miller

Peter Miller

Seth Miller

Tim Miller

Billy “Cooter” Mills
Don Milner

Bart Mitchell

Dave Moates

Dave Mobley
Orson Mobley
Tom Moore

Dave Morano

Jack Morgan

Steve “Scooby” Morgan
Todd Morgan

Al Moreya

Jeremy Morris

Rick Moss

Mitch Moyer

Ty Mueller

Les Mullen

Dago Murphy
Don Murray

N-O
Ray Navarro
John Nedeau
Steve Nedeau
Tim Nedin
Oscar Negron
Stephen Neill
Carl Nelson
Harvey Nemeroff
Roger Nettles
Jason Newlin
John Nicholas
Dave Nichols
Dick Nichols
Joe Nichols
Gary Nichols
Jerry Nielsen
Jack Niles
Randy Niles
John Nogowski
Connor Nolan
Klyne Nowlin
Danny O’Brien
Sean O’Brien
Ruaiti O’Connor
Bo O’Dell
Stephen Ochs
Phil Olson
Steve Oppenheim
Tommy Oravetz
Pat Osburn
George Otero
Danny Owen

1966-68
1993-95
1976-77
2002
2011-12
2011-12
1994
1952-54
1978-79
1982-84
1969
1977-79
1982
1954
1978
1953
1993-96
1982-84
1983
1994-97
1970-71
1975
1989, 91-93
1951-52
1948
1964-65

2009
1990-93
1994-96

1989

1975

1996
1957-60
1974-75

1967

2002
1975-76
1971-72
1968-70
1976-79
1963-65
1987-88
1993-94
1995-97

2012

2011

1952
1973-75
2011-12

2005, 2007-09

2007-09
2005, 2007
1993-95
1972
20006-09
1970

1998
1975-76

P

Joe Pacetti

Al Padgett
Gary Painter
Bert Palmer
Keith Parenteau
Billy Parker
Brad Parker
Derek Parker
Geoff Parker
Craig Patterson
Brant Peacher
Brent Pearson
Ray Pearson
Ed Peres
Eduardo Perez
Mark Peterson
Trent Peterson
Gerald Philip
Tim Phillips
Chris Pinder
Charlie Pinkermann
Keith Pitchford
Bruce Pollack
Chris Pollack
Augie Pompelia
Ed Porecelli
Tom Porter
Buster Posey
Cory Posey
Jack Posey
Lynn Powell
Dave Price
Brad Prior

Jeff Probst
Scott Proctor

-R
Frank RzldziwmfL
Craig Ramsey
James Ramsey
Cliff Ranew
Rocky Rau
Robby Read
Gene Ready
Derek Reams
Bob Reboin
Jim Reed
Jody Reed
Brandon Reichert
Ray Revak
Dave Rhino
Marty Rice
D’Vontrey Richardson
Tony Richie
Kevin Richmond
Mike Riebling
Justin Rigney
Kevin Rigsby
Jim Riley
Dan Roatche

1985
1948
1989-90
1953
1980
1948-49
1988-90
1979
2008-10
1978-79
2004-05
2001
1953
1973
1989-91
2009
2001-03
1957-58
1980-82
1984
1958
1962-63
1967
1986-87
1950-51
1986-87
1969-70
2006-08
2000
2008-09, 11
1963
1971-73
1976
2001-02
1996-98

2004
1977-80
2009-12
1964-65
1989-90
2000-02
2000-02

1993
1989-90
1964-65
1983-84

2007
1984-85

1982
1971-74

2007, 09
2001-03
2002-03
1967-69

1992

1978
1978-79
1970-72

2012 FLORIDRA STATE BASEBALL

Chris Roberts
Pete Roberts
Clay Robertson
Kenny Robinson
Matt Robinson
Shane Robinson
Charlie Rodgers
Carlos Rodriguez
Raul Rodriguez
Nick Rogers
Louis Rojas

Eric Roman
John Rombough
Marc Ronan
Tom Rosa
Robert Rosell
Danny Rosen
Hank Ross

Jack Ross

Larry Rothschild
George Rountree
Mike Rudi

Jim Rushworth
Jack Rye

Harry Saferight
Rick Saffel
Tom Sailor
Jeremy Salazar
Chuck Sanders
Deion Sanders
Jerry Santos
Pete Sarron
Mark Sauls
Matt Sauls
Craig Saxner
Bill Saunders
Hunter Scantling
Mac Scarce
Mike Scarce
Glayden Schafer
Jim Scheller
Ed Schneider
Mike Schmitz
Greg Schnute
Scott Schroeffel
Brian Schultz
Robby Scott
Sam Scott

Jim Seevers
Riley Seevers
Brian Senior
Nandy Serrano
Ed Sessions
John Sheppard
Bob Sherman
Tim Sherrill
Buddy Shaw
Truby Shaw
Chad Sheffer

1990-92
1967
1987
1991

1982-83

2004-06

1958-59
1975
2004

2001-02
2004

2000-02
1994

1988-90

1972-73

1956-57
2007

1959-60

1960-62
1974

1962-64
1987
1992

2005-08

1970-71
1979
1982

1995-98

1952-53
1987

1988-89

1965-66

2003-06

2003-04

1985-86
1976

2009-12

1970-71

1971-72
1953
1970

1980-81
1993

1968-70

1993-94
2004

2010-11
1999
1955

1955-57

1995-96

1991-92

1951-52

1956-58
1961

1972-73
1983
1948

1993-94
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ALL-TIME LETTERMEN
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Ken Shimchak 1977-79 Harvey Sweeney 1955 | John Wasdin 1991-93
Gordon Shirah 1954-56 Alan Swindle 1980-82 Mack Waugh 2011-12
Jamey Shouppe 1981-82 | Ken Sylvestri 1975 Colby Weaver 1992-94
Bob Shupack 1953 Carl Szymanski 1974 | Jim Weaver 1980
Howard Siegle 1974 Luke Weaver 2012
Herb Sikes 1971-72 Ham Wernke 1952-55
Ken Silvestri 1972 T-U-V Bill Westendick 1958-60
Adam Simmons 2011-12 | Steve Taddeo 1986-87 Ed West 1976
Glen Simon 2003 Houston Taff 1966 Chris Whidden 1999-00, 02-03
Scott Sitz 2010-12 | Jeff Tam 1993 | Nick Whidden 2000-01
Bob Skala 1953 | John Marc Tamayo 1988-90 | Jon Whittocker 1967-68
Ross Skelton 1968 | Jeff Tandlich 1974 | Tom Whitaker 1967-68
Craig Skok 1968-69 Bill Tanner 1948 | Jimmy White 1960-61
Mike Skoutelakis 1987 Bruce Tanner 1982-83 Bob Whitmer 1951
Mike Slade 1969-72 | Stuart Tapley 2008-11 Casey Whitmer 2007
John Slaton 1959-60 Buddy Teagle 1961-63 Chas Widden 1953
Ken Sloan 1966 George Tebbetts 1980 | Dick Wiggins 1979-80
Frank Slusser 1957-58 Steve Tebbetts 1973-75 Bob Wilcox 1962, 64-65
David Smalley 1980-83 Clint Thigpen 2000 Denny Williams 1972-73
Mike Smalley 1998-99 | Al Thomas 1962-63 | Laverne Williams 1953
Luke Smierciak 2008 | Brady Thomas 2006-07 | Bill Williamson 1962-63
Chris Smith 1999-00 Mike Thomas 1976 Gary Williamson 1963-64
Derrick Smith 2003-04 | Paul Thomas 1985-87 | Jack Wilson 1948
Dwight Smith 1961-62 | Tom Thomas 1964-66 Paul Wilson 1992-94
Gage Smith 2012 | Tony Thomas, Jt. 2005-07 | John Witt 1948, 50, 52
Jackie Smith 1976-77 DiCatlo Thompson 2004 | John Wolfner 1979-80
John Smith 1964 | Jeff Tibbitts 1991 Austin Wood 2009
Ken Smith 1951-52 | Mike Tice 1978 | Howatrd Wood 1967
Ken Smith 1979-80 | Scott Toole 2001-02 | Willie Woods 1987
Kevin Smith 1985 Ed Trancygier 1961 Matt Woodward 1995-98
Richie Smith 2001-02 | Devon Travis 2010-12 | Woody Woodward 1962-63
Roger Smith 1972-73 Ronnie Traylor 1978-79 Bob Wooley 1966
Rick Snyder 1971-73 Doug Treadway 1983-84 | Bob Wynn 1953-54
Tom Snyder 1982 David Trexler 2010-11

David Sorokowski 1988-89 | Bob Trowbridge 1949-52

Paul Sorrento 1984-86 Shawn Troxell 1987 X-Y-Z

Bobby Spano 1999-00 Steve Tuako 1977 Casey Yarbrough 1992
Kyle Spitzer 1960-62 | John Tucker 1961-62 | Ed Yarnell 1966-67
Josh Spivey 2005-07 | Luke Tucker 2006-07 | Mike Yastrzemski 1980-83
James Spooner 1967 | Gale Tuggle 1955-56 | Manny Yglesias 1953
Stephen Spradling 2012 | Steve Turko 1977 | David Yocum 1994-95
Gary Sprague 1966 | Jerry Turner 1961 | Jose Zabala 1995-98
Geoff Sprague 1996-97 | Fred Twomey 1954-57 | Bryan Zech 2001-04
Ron Spyker 1987 | Pat Underhill 1989-90 | Scott Zech 1994-97
Bill Stagland 1961 Whitey Urquhart 1950 | Greg Zera 1968-71
Robby Stahl 2010-11 Blair Varnes 1999-02 | Bill Ziegler 1966-67
Matt Stanford 1997 | Mike Vasquez 1970-71 Mike Ziegler 2000
Richard Steed 1975 Bob Vaughn 1955-56 Roger Zimmerman 1961
Scott Steinitz 1989-90 | Nick Vickerson 2008 | Tom Zoeller 1983-86
Darrel Stewart 1967 Gary Viero 1976 Al Zyla 1959
Jason Stidham 2007-09 Ryan Vigue 2008-09

Kent Stille 1963 Elih Villanueva 2008 Active returners in bold.

Nick Stocks 1998-99 | Wayne Vincent 1966-68

Jack Straub 1953

Ryan Strauss 2005-08

Ricky Stuart 1978 \%%

Michael Stubbs 1988 Bobby Waites 1954, 57

Len Sullivan 1967 Doug Walker 1959-61

Marv Stringfellow 1965-67 | Bob Wancika 1959

Ken Suarez 1963-64 | John Wanish 1987

Walt Sumner 1968-69 | Jim Ward 1965

Bob Sutton 1966 | Daniel Wardell 2003-05

2013 FLORIDRA STATE BASEBALL
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1
Fred Hatfield
Jack Stallings
Randy Davidson
Bruce Huff
Mark Barineau
Luis Alicea
Edwin Alicea
Allen Bevis
Adam Faurot
Ryan Proly
Brett Groves
Tony McQuade
DiCatlo Thompson
Travis Burge
Stuart Tapley
Taiwan Basterling
Giovanny Alfonzo

2

Roy Mewbourne
Tom Porter
Dave Nichols
Mike Eissey
Carlos Rodriquez
Chip Bifano
Ken Huff

Dan Haddock
Jim Weaver
John Kolb

Jeff A. Ledbetter
Deion Sanders
Bob Reboin
Kenny Robinson
Casey Yarbrough
Mickey Lopez
Geoff Sprague
Chris Hart
Bobby Spano
Tony McQuade
Rocky Roquet
Shane Robinson
Ohmed Danesh
Josh Delph

Bob Canty

Dick Nichols
Randy Gailey
Tom Rosa
Guillermo Bonilla
Craig Patterson
Jim Morris

Hal Cohen

Jody Reed

Chip Baker

Ryne Malone
Devin Gonzalez
Tony Delmonico
Sean Gilmartin

ALL-TIME JERSEY NUMBERS

(1966), Head Coach
(1969-74), Head Coach

(1975)
(1976-79)
(1981-83)
(1984-86)
(1987-88)
(1989-92)
(1995-96)

(1997)
(1998-01)
(2002-03)

(2004)
(2006-07)
(2008-09)
(2010-11)

(2012)

(1966)
(1969-70)
1971-72)
(1973-74)
(1975)
(1976)
(1978)
(1979)
(1980)
(1981)
(1982-85)
(1987-88)
(1989-90)
(1991)
(1992)
(1993-95)
(1996-97)
(1999)
(2000)
(2001)
(2002)
(2004-06)
(2007-10)
(2012)

1966-67)
(1969-70)
(1971-72)

(1973)
(1974-76)
(1978-79)

(1980-81), Coach

(1982)
(1983-84)

(1985-02), Coach

(2004-06)
(2007)
(2008)

(2009-11)

John Nogowski (2012)
4
Dick Fernandez (1966)
Mike Easom (1967)
Dave Moates (1969)
Rick Moss (1970-71)
Paul Dirks (1972), Coach
Bob Carroll (1973)
Jim Busby (1974-75)
Jeff Hardy (1976)
Bob Benda (1978)
Rich Bombard (1979)
Lionel Martinez (1980-81)
Bart Mitchell (1982-84)
Richie Lewis (1985-87)
Clyde Keller (1988-89)
Roger Bailey (1990-92)
Mike Martin, Jr. (1993-95)
John Bentley (1997-01)
Stephen Drew (2002-04)
Stephen Ochs (2005-07)
Mike Martin, Jr. (2008-12), Coach
5
Chuck Cone (1966-67)
Greg Gromek (1969-71)
John Ferguson (1970)
Jeff Bankston (1972)
Rick Colzie (1973)
Mike Kelley (1974-75)
Ed West (1976)
Don Del.oach (1978)
Dave Yukelson (1979), Coach
Bill Fuller (1980), Coach
Danny Dowell (1981-83)
Vince Calandra (1984-85)
Rico Gonzalez (19806)
Victor Floyd (1987)
Buddy Cribb (1988-90)
Pedro Grifol (1991)
Kevin McCray (1992-93)
Kevin McCray (1995), Coach
Jose Zabala (1996-98)
Jose Zabala (1999), Coach
Brian Kraft (2000)
Jerrod Brown (2002-03)
Danny Diaz (2004-006)
D’Vontrey Richardson (2007)
Jack Posey (2008-11)
6
Roy Mewbourne (1967)
Dave Miller (1969), Coach
Larry Cocks (1970-71)
Denny Williams (1972-73)
Mike Givens (1974)
Woody Woodward ~ (1975-78), Head Coach
Jeff S. Ledbetter (1979-82)
Frank Fazzini (1983-85)

Mike Lee (19806)
Marc Giordano (1987-88)
Rob Bargas (1989-90)
Bobby Fernandes (1991)
Phil Olson (1993-95)
Mike Davis (1996)
George Otero (1997)
Kevin Cash (1999)
Brandon Manasa (2003-05)
Tommy Oravetz (2006-09)
Corben Madden (2010)
Sean O’Brien (2011-12)
Chester Cole (1967)
Lonnie Mathis (1969)
Robin Flake (1970-71)
Tom Rosa (1972)
Randy Gailey (1973)
Windle Higginbotham (1974-75)
Jim McArdle (1976)
Craig Ramsey (1978)
Greg Culpepper (1979)
Greg Lewis (1982)
Alan Gentry (1983-84)
Chad McClellan (1986)
Ronald Lewis (1987-88)
John Marc Tamayo (1989-90)
Tim Davis (1991-92)
Chad Sheffer (1993-94)
Brooks Badeaux (1995-98)
Bobby Spano (1999)
Daniel Hodges (2000-03)
Dennis Anderson (2004)
Nick Francis (2005)
Sean Stuyverson (20006)
Mark Hallberg (2007)
Patker Brunelle (2008-11)
Luke Weaver (2012)
Gary Lawrence (19606)
Bob Jordan (1967)
Joe Baxter (1969)
Mike Vasquez (1970-71)
Roger Smith (1972-73)
Randy Davidson (1974)
Curt Kole (1975)
Jack Givens (19706)
Ken Schimchak (1978)
Mike Tice (1979)
Mike Yastrzemski (1980-83)

Rod Delmonico
Jamey Shouppe
Mike Futrell
Matt Sauls
Ryan Jernigan
Buster Posey
Devon Travis

(1984-89), Coach
(1990-98), Coach
(1999-02)
(2003-04)

(2005)

(2006-08)
(2010-12)
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9
Pete Sarron (1965-66)
George Lott (1969)
Dave Grimes (1970-71)
Randy Guemple (1972-73)
Howard Siegle (1974)
Mitch Moyer (1975)
Greg Jones (1976)
Mike Fields (1978)
Jack Emerick (1979-80)
Steve Givens (1982-83)
Eric Mangham (1984-86)
Jon Egertson (1987)
Ty Colston (1988)
Rocky Rau (1989-90)
Tony Liebsack (1991-92)
Scott Zech (1994-97)
Karl Jernigan (1998-01)
Kevin Richmond (2002-03)
Hunter Davis (2004-05)
Ruairi O’Connor (2005-08)
Ray Navarro (2009)
Stephen McGee (2010-12)
10
Gary Sprague (1966)
Dick Gold (1967)
Stan Thomas (1969)
Greg Schnute (1970)
Barry McQueen (1971)
Skip Cone (1972)
Bob Simpson (1973-74), Coach
Richard Steed (1975)
Mark Coulter (1976)
Greg Jones (1978)
Ken Huff (1979-81)
Dave Rhino (1982)
Eric Deddens (1983-84)
Craig Saxner (1985-86)
BJ. Guzzone (1987)
Darren Vazquetelles (1988)
Brian Gilliland (1989-90)
Link Jarrett (1991-94)
Chris Chavez (1995-99)
Chris Hart (2000-03)
Tyler Chambliss (2004-06)
Matt Fairel (2007)
Luke Smierciak (2008)
Justin Gonzalez (2010-12)
11
Mike Martin (1966)
Dean Duchak (1967)
Dave Kasimier (1969)
Mike Slade (1970)
Mike Scarce (1971-72)
Stan Kmet (1973-74), Coach

Mike Martin

Mike Martin (1980-

(1975-79), Coach
12), Head Coach
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12
Marv Stringfellow (1966-67)
Catl Gromek (1969)
Ron Cash (1970-71)
Tim Sherrill (1972-73)
Larry Rothschild (1974-75)
Joel Hicks (1977)
Doug Casey (1978-79)
Rick Figueredo (1980-83)
Dave Garrison (1984)
Bien Figueroa (1985-86)
Rafael Bournigal (1987)
John Marc Tamayo (1988)
Garrett Blanton (1989-91)
Randy Hodges (1992-93)
Jeremy Salazar (1995-98)

Jamey Shouppe (1999-11), Coach
13
Harry Saferight (1970-71)
John LiBrandi (1972-73)
Larry Jones (1975-76)
Ray Fox (1978)
Tim Hatcher (1980)
Jay Johnson (1981)
Todd Morgan (1982-84)
Kevin Smith (1985)
Chris Dunn (1986)
Donny Erickson (1987-88)
Tom Manley (1989)
Chris Roberts (1990)
Grady Jordan (1992-93)
Jonathan Johnson (1994-95)
Kevin Cash (1997-98)
Nick Whidden (1999-01)
Justin Miller (2002)
Eddy Martinez-Esteve (2003-04)
Chatles Cleveland (2005-06)
Jason Stidham (2007-09)
Robert Benincasa (2010)
Eric Arce (2011)
John Holland (2012)
14
Steve Marks (19606)
Bill Ziegler (1967)
Greg Schnute (1969)
Greg Zera (1970-71)
Greg Zera (1972), Coach
Marty Maier (1973)
Mike Easom (1975), Coach
Joe Nichols (1976-79)
Joe Licata (1981)
Jimmy Jones (1982-85)
Mike Freeman (1986)
Matt Dunbar (1987-90)
Chris Roberts (1991-92)
Kevin Krietemeyer (1993)
Randy Hodges (1994-95)
Shane Roland (1996)

Clint Thigpen
Bryan Zech
Ryan Strauss
Austin Wood
Tye Buckley
Kyle Bird

15

Mike Martin
Tom Thomas
Lin Garrett
Gene Ammann
Rick Snyder
Jose Lugo
Bob Mayer
Dave Mobley
Roy Alvarez
Bruce Tanner
Paul Sorrento
Jerry Santos
Kenny Felder
Todd Harrell
Matt Woodward
Chris Smith
Jeff Probst
Brian Schultz
Kyle Maxie
Tyler Holt
Evan Geist

16
Jim Lyttle
James Spooner
Doug Kasimier
Carl Gromek
Ken Doria
Ed Peres
Jeff Tandlich
Craig Faton
Ken Fischer
Clay Robertson
Ricky Kimball
Bob Armstrong
Mike Schmitz
Thad Busby
Stephen Neill
Jason Hubbard
Cory Posey
Scott Toole
Link Jarrett
Louis Rojas
DJ. Echols
Bo O’Dell
Jayce Boyd

17
Randy Brown
Mike Reibling
Dan Roatche
Terry Farmer

(1999-00)
(2001-04)
(2005-08
(2009)
(2010-11)
(2012)

(1965)
(1966)
(1967)

(1969-70)

(1971-73)
(1974)

(1975-76)

(1977-79)
(1980)

(1981-83)

(1984-86)

(1988-89)

(1990-92)

(1993-94)

(1995-98)

(1999-00)

(2001-02)

(2004-05)
(2006)

(2008-10)

(2011-12)

(1966)
(1967)
(1969)
(1970)
(1971-72)
(1973)
(1974)
(1975-76)
(1978)
(1987)
(1988-91)
(1992)
(1993)
(1995)
(1996-97)
(1998-99)
(2000)
(2001-02)
(2003), Coach
(2004)
(2005-06)
(2007-09)
(2010-12)

(1966)
(1967,69)
(1970-72)
(1973-74)

Bob Kellogg (1975)
Joe Griffin (19706)
Rick Holloway (1978)
Derek Parker (1979)
Ed Schneider (1980-81)
Joe McFarland (1982), Coach
Greg Jones (1983), Coach
Joe Schlim (1984)
Pete Brown (1985)
Steve Kovensky (1986-87)
Marc Ronan (1988-90)
John Wasdin (1991-93)
Jamie Stafford (1994)
Chris Hitt (1995)
Josh Davis (1996)
Terry Henderson (1997-98)
Chris Whidden (1999-03)
Brant Peacher (2004-05)
Brandon Reichert (2006-07)
Mark Peterson (2008-09)
Robby Stahl (2010-11)
Mike Compton (2012)
18
Bob Wooley (1967)
Walt Sumner (1969)
Don Harbaugh (1970-71)
Ken Silvestri (1972)
Rick Langford (1973)
Steve Downey (1974)
Wayne Mears (1975)
John Nicholas (19706)
Brad Long (1978)
Ken Schimchak (1979)
George Tebbetts (1980-81)
Matt Robinson (1982-83)
Ken Heath (1984)
Keith Kidd (1985-86)
Willie Woods (1987)
Pat Underhill (1990)
John McNeese (1991)
Jack Niles (1993-94)
Jack Niles (1995-97), Coach
Eric Heath (1998)
Pichi Balet (2000)
Daniel Davidson (2002-03)
Mark Gildea (2005-07)
Ben Francis (2009)
Tyson Young (2010)
Seth Miller (2011-12)
19
Marty Brooks (1966-67)
Mike English (1969)
Al Cleveland (1970)
Gary Huff (1971-73)
Ron Herring (1973-74)
Marty Maier (1974)
Brooks Carey (1975-78)
Rick Holloway (1979)
Kevin Dodge (1981-83)
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Jose Marzan
Brad Parker
Michele Bertoldi
Jonathan Johnson
James Colzie
Jose Zabala

Matt Stanford
Ryan West
Aaron Cheesman
Brady Thomas
Matt Kane

Gage Smith

20
Bill Ziegler
Steve Marks
Johnny Grubb
Dave Price
Bill Daniel
Ben Curry
Ken Jarabeck
Don Deloach
Danny Griffin
Greg Dennis
Lanny Abshier
Greg Clayborne
Tim Nedin
Greg Clayborne
Clint Byrd
J.C. Huguet
Robby Read
Chris Cole
Dominic Robinson
Gibbs Chapman
Travis Anderson
Nick Vickerson
Spencer Dickinson
Daniel Bennett
Stephen Spradling

21
Ed Yarnell
Jeff Hogan
John Ferguson
Jim Scheller
Bill Fuller
Carlos Lezcano
Ronnie Traylor
Craig Ramsey
Bill Ashford
Rod Byerly
Marc Dunbar
Scott Schroeffel
Randy Choate
Blair Varnes
Mark Sauls
Bobby Rauh
Geoff Parker
Mike Bell

(1984-87)
(1988-90)
(1991)
(1993)
(1994)
(1995)
(1997-98)
(2000)
(2001-05)
(2006-07)
(2008-09)
(2010-12)

(1966)
(1967)
(1970)
(1971-73)
(1974)
(1975-76)
(1978)
(1979-81)
(1982-83)
(1984)
(1985)
(1986-88)
(1989)
(1990), Coach
(1997)
(1999)
(2000)
(2001)
(2002)
(2004-05)
(2006-07)
(2008)
(2009)
(2010-11)
(2012)

(1966)
(1967)

(1969)

(1970)
(1971-73)
(1974-77)
(1978)
(1979-81)
(1982-83)
(1987-88)
(1989-92)
(1993-94)
(1995-97)
(1998-02)
(2003-06)
(2007)
(2008-10)
(2012), Coach
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22
Chuck Hawkins (19606)
Ed Yarnell (1967)
Al Cleveland (1969)
Mac Scarce (1970-71)
Mason Bean (1972-73)
Steve Tebbetts (1974-75)
Jackie Smith (1976)
Blane McDonald (1978)
John Gagnon (1979-80)
Clem Freeman (1981)
Randy Gailey (1982-84), Coach
Jerry Nielsen (1987-88)
Pedro Grifol (1989-90)
Colby Weaver (1992-94)
Charlie Cruz (1995)
Henry Mayfield (1996-98)
Sam Scott (1999)
Justin McClain (2000)
Jason Newlin (2002)
Rhett James (2003-04)
Bryan Henry (2005-07)
John Gast (2008-10)
Robert Benincasa (2011-12)

23
Butch Ferrar (1962-63)
Wayne Vincent (1966-67)
Tom Henson (1970)
Marty Rice (1971-74)
Rick McGlone (1975-76)
Mike Tice (1978)
Jay Johnson (1979)
Keith Hendry (1981), Coach
David Ledbetter (1982)
David Maus (1984)
John Wanish (1987)
Dean Harrison (1988-90)
Nandy Serrano (1991-92)
T.R. Marcinczyk (1993)
Mike Buttery (1994)
Bryan Senior (1996)
Shaun Kopczynski (1997)
Mike Smalley (1998-99)
Tony Richie (2001-03)
Frank Radziwon (2004)
Tony Thomas, Jr. (2005-07)
James Ramsey (2009-12)

24
LaDon Boyd (1967)
John Keith (1970-71)
Jim Foxwell (1972)
Steve Tebbetts (1973)
Bob Jordan (1974)
Mike McLeod (1975-77)
Mark Gilbert (1978)
Ron Bartlett (1979)
David Fannin (1981-83), Coach
Rick Hatcher (1984), Coach

Barry Blackwell (1985-88)
Eduardo Perez (1989-91)
Clint Hendry (1993-94)
Josh Adeeb (1995)
Wes Crawford (1996,98)
Jimmy Bonenberger (1997)
Eric Roman (1999-02)
Derrick Smith (2003-04)
Dennis Guinn (2005-08)
Brian Busch (2009-12)
25
Eddie Howell (1966)
Lance Hitchcock (1967)
Roy Mewbourne  (1970-71), Coach
Larry Lee (1973)
John Drews (1974)
Terry Kennedy (1975-77)
Ricky Stuart (1978)
John Wolfer (1979-80)
Jamey Shouppe (1981-82)
Doug Little (1983-86)
Michael Stubbs (1989)
Joel Desquin (1990), Coach
Brian Rhees (1991-92), Coach
Doug Mientkiewicz (1993-95)
Jeremiah Klosterman (1996-99)
Nick Rogers (2001-02)
Raul Rodriguez (2004)
Michael Hyde (2005-07)
Mike McGee (2008-11)
26
Tom Whittacker (1967)
Tom Henson (1969)
Bob Smith (1970-71), Coach
Bill Horne (1973-74)
John Nicholas (1975)
Jim Miller (1976-78)
Ken Smith (1979-80)
Mark Lacy (1981-82)
Tom Zoeller (1983-86)
Mike Rudi (1987-88)
Matt Clements (1989)
Jon Bolin (1990-91)
John Cook (1992)
Danny Kanell (1993-94)
Zach Diaz (1996-99)
Scott Boyd (2000-01)
Kevin Lynch (2002-05)
Jimmy Marshall (2006-09)
Scott Sitz (2010-12)
27
David Cook (1967)
Jeff Hogan (1969)
Pat Osburn (1970)
Dave Fernald (1971-73)
Dave Brown (1974)
Danny Owen (1975-76)

Kevin Brooks (1978)
Don Milner (1979)
Jeff Gray (1981-84)
Joe Pacetti (1985)
Mike Brady (1987-90)
Terrell Buckley (1991)
Danny Dichter (1993)
Steve Nedeau (1994-96)
Brian Cox (1997-98)
Ryan Barthelemy (1999-02)
Daniel Wardell (2003-05)
Caleb Graham (2006-07)
Elih Villanueva (2008)
D’Vontrey Richardson (2009)
Stuart Tapley (2010-11)
28
John Mason (1967)
Mike Easom (1969)
Doug Kasimier (1970-71)
Rick Colzie (1972)
Karl Szymanski (1974)
Danny O’Brien (1975)
Mike Bretz (1976-79)
Terrell Buckley (1990)
Dean Vinson (1995)
Mike Martin, Jr. (1998-07), Coach
Tyler Everett (2008-11)
Lee Howard (2012)
29
Chester Cole (1966)
Jeff Hill (1967,69)
Mike Leber (1971)
Jim Foxwell (1973-75)
Dave Cooper (19706)
John McKnight (1978)
Mike Fuentes (1979-81)
Bobby Alexander (1982)
Chris Pinder (1984)
Eric McNitt (1985)
Chris Pollack (1986-87)
David Sorokowski (1988-89)
Brad Gregory (1990)
LaWhit Lizzmore (1991-92)
Billy Lawrence (1993)
Tim Miller (1994)
Bryan Senior (1995)
Billy Brown (1996)
Mike DiBlasi (1997-00)
Richie Smith (2001-02)
Eddie Cannon (2003-04)
Barrett Browning (2005-06)
Rod Delmonico (2008), Coach
Rafael Lopez (2009-11)
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30

Howard Wood
Herb Sikes
Danny O’Brien
Bill Daniel

Brad Prior

Don Milner
Rick Soffel
Keith Parenteau
Carl Ferraro
Tommy Bryant
Dru Kosco

Ed Porcelli

Ty Mueller
Scott Bentley
Nick Stocks
Robby Read
Blake Balkcom
Brian Chambers
Hunter Scantling

31
Jim Helm
John Keith
David Marano
Orson Mobley
Paul Thomas
Barry Johnson
Bryan Harris
David Yocum
Scott Proctor
Marshall McDougall
Marc LLaMacchia
Jerrod Brown
Luke Tucker
Ben Francis
Ruairi O’Connor
Kevin Jackson
Gary Merians

32
Bruce Pollock
Dick Gold
Jim Riley
Allen Swindle
Loren Levy
Al Ashmont
Michael Stubbs
Gar Finnvold
Dave Schumacher
Paul Wilson
Chuck Howell
Matt Diaz
Blair McCaleb
Matt DiBlasi
Casey Whitmer
Matt Fairel
Sherman Johnson

(1967)
1971-72)
(1973-74)
(1975)
(1976)
(1978)
(1979)
(1980)
(1981-82)
(1983)
(1984-85)
(1986-87)
(1989-93)
(1994)
(1997-99)
(2001-02)
(2003)
(2004-07)
(2009-12)

(1967)
(1969)
(1978)

(1982-83)

(1986-87)

(1988-89)

(1990-93)

(1994-95)

(1996-98)

(1999-00)

(2001-03)

(2005), Coach

(2006-07)
(2008)
(2009)
(2010)
(2011)

(1967)
(1969)
(1978-79)
(1980-82)
(1984)
(1985-86)
(1988)
(1989-90)
(1991)
(1992-94)
(1995-97)
(1998-99)
(2000-02)
(2003-06)
(2007)
(2008)
(2009-12)
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33
Ed Harris (1967)
Craig Skok (1969)
Kevin Rigby (1978)
Rick Hatcher (1979-81)
Mike McLeod (1982-90), Coach
Justin Rigney (1992)
Charles McQuaig (1993-94)
Randy Niles (1995-97)
David Kelly (1998)
John Halliday (1999-00)
Justin Lord (2001)
Kyle Patrick (2003)
Trent Jarvis (2004-08)
Andrew Durden (2010)
Connor Nolan (2011)
Bryant Holtmann (2012)
34
Bob Wooley (1966)
Darrel Stewart (1967)
John Franks (1969)
Dick Howser  (1979), Head Coach
Keith Craig (1980-81)
Tom Snyder (1982)
Doug Treadway (1983-84)
Paul Thomas (1985)
35
Len Sullivan (1967)
Dick Wiggins (1979)
Keith Lyttle (1989)
Jimmy Lewis (1991)
Jim Rushworth (1992)
Scooby Morgan (1993-96)
Shawn McCorkel (1997-98)
Mike Ziegler (2000)
Brent Pearson (2001)
Brent Marsh (2002)
Hunter Jones (2003-05)
Brent Marsh (20006)
Nicholas Debacker (2007)
Ryan Vigue (2008-09)
David Trexler (2010-11)
36
Mike Horn (1969)
Robby Scott (2010-11)
37
Jim Helm (1966)
Lane Green (1967)
Mike Slade (1969)
Jeremy Morris (1994-97)
Chris Ginn (1998-01)
Garrett Robinson (2003), Coach
Mike Futrell (2004), Coach
Neil Malpass (2006-07)
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Wil Breton
Brandon Leibrandt

38

Craig Brown
Ryan McArdle
Stephen Cardullo
Adam Simmons

39

Jim Gurzynski
Dick Wiggins
Chris Cawthon
Tony Blasucci
Jay Drivas

Roy Eppley
Danny Harrell
Mike Skoutelakis
Gary Painter
Jeff Tibbitts
Derek Reams
Chuck Howell
J.D. Drew
John-Ford Griffin

40

Harry Greene
Tom Richards
Danny Rosen
Peter Miller

41
Mike English
Lane Chance
Jon McDonald

42

Dave Langston
Mike Cullen
Tom Sailor
Buddy Shaw
Dave Hanselman
Bill Howard
Chip Drobine
Ron Spyker
Phil Dannunzio
Sid Cash

Lazer Collazo
Jay Kearce
Tommy Stewart
Undra Griggs
William Jackel
Pete Jenkins
Brian Hoop

(2011)
(2012)

(1969)

(2006)
(2007-10)
(2011-12)

(1969)
(1980)
(1981-82)
(1983)
(1984)
(1985)
(1986)
(1987)
(1989-90)
(1991-92)
(1993)
(1994)
(1995-97)
(1999-01)

(1967)

(1969), Coach
(2007)
(2011-12)

(1967)
(1994)
(1997-00)

(1967)
(1980-81)
(1982)

(1983)

(1984)

(1985)

(1986)

(1987)
(1988-89)
(1990-91)
(1992), Coach
(1993), Coach
(2002)

(2004)

(2005)

(2006-07), Coach
(2009-10), Coach

Pete Roberts
Brad Long
Jay Keeler
Vince Insogna
Ed Fulton
Brad Gregory
Jeff Tam
Chris Tramel
Clint Byrd
Trent Peterson
Brian Kelley

Ronnie Traylor
Tim Phillips
Mike Loynd

Bryan Campbell

Bret Davis
Pat Underhill
John Nedeau
Mike Bell
Robert Tyree
Scott Hudson
Mark Culp

Kris Castellanos

Mack Waugh

Charlie Beverly
Steve Gelmine
Steve Taddeo
Matt Clements
Chris Brock
George Otero
Drew Stilley
Alex Boston
Josh Spivey
Mike Meschke

David Smalley
Ray Revak
Jon McFatter
Scott Steinitz
Matt Lynch
Jack Rye

Matt Matulia

Ed Howser
Loren Levy

Steve Winterling

Ken Fischer
Al Moreya

43
(1967)
(1979)
(1980-82)
(1983-84)
(1985-87)
(1989)
(1992-93)
(1996)
(1998)
(2001-03)
(2005-06)

44
(1979)
(1980-82)
(1983-86)
(1987)
(1988)
(1989)
(1990-93)
(1994-95)
(1996)
(1997-99)
(2003)
(2009)
(2011-12)

45
(1981)
(1982-85)
(1986-87)
(1988)
(1989-92)
(1998)
(2003)
(2004)
(2005-07)
(2009-10)

46

(1980-83)

(1984-85)

(1987), Coach
(1989-90)

(2000-03)

(2005-08)

(2011-12), Coach

47
(1980-81)
(1982)
(1986-91), Coach

49

(1979-81)
(1983)
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Shawn Troxel (1987)
Frank Martello (1988), Coach
Scott Edwards (1989-90)
Chatrlie Cruz (1992-94)
51
Steve Butler (1994-95)
Reggie Griggs (1997)
Glen Simon (2003-05)
Scott Thorson (2007)
Brandon Johnson (2011-12)
53
Jose Brizuela (2012)

Active returners in bold.
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HLL-TIME COACHING' RECORDS

ALL-TIME RECORD: 2,623-965-10 (.730)

1948-51
CHARLIE ARMSTRONG
YEAR W-L-T PCT
1948 9-8-0 529
1949 11-8-0 579
1950 13-7-0 .650
1951 13-6-0 .684
TOTALS 46-29-0 .613
W =7
1952-54
RALPH MATHERLY
YEAR W-L-T PCT
1952 17-4-0 .810
1953 13-10-1 563
1954 13-8-0 .619
TOTALS 43-22-1 .659
1955-63
DANNY LITWHILER
YEAR W-L-T PCT
1955 17-6-1 729
1956 25-7-0 781
1957 22-9-0 710
1958 20-7-0 741
1959 22-11-0 667
1960 13-9-0 591
1961 21-7-0 .750
1962 23-14-0 622
1963 27-13-0 .675
TOTALS 190-83-1 .695
1964-68
FRED HATFIELD
YEAR W-L-T PCT
1964 23-13-0 .639
1965 32-11-1 739
1966 39-13-0 .750
1967 30-14-0 .682
1968 35-6-0 .854
TOTALS 159-57-1 .735

NI
¥
1969-74
JACK STALLINGS
YEAR W-L-T PCT
1969 39-12-1 .760
1970 49-9-1 .839
1971 41-16-0 719
1972 45-23-0 .662
1973 38-21-0 .644
1974 37-25-0 597
TOTALS 249-106-2 .700
1975-78
WOODY WOODWARD

YEAR W-L-T PCT
1975 49-10-0 .831
1976 40-16-0 714
1977 37-13-0 .740
1978 44-18-0 710
TOTALS 170-57-0 .749

-~

7

( 4

1979

DICK HOWSER

YEAR W-L-T PCT
1979 43-17-1 713

1980-PRESENT

MIKE MARTIN
YEAR W-L-T PCT
1980 51-12-0 .810
1981 56-23-0 709
1982 56-17-1 764
1983 55-18-1 750
1984 55-29-0 .655
1985 59-23-0 720
1986 61-13-0 .824
1987 55-18-0 753
1988 50-18-1 714
1989 54-18-0 750
1990 57-15-0 792
1991 57-14-0 .803
1992 49-21-0 700
1993 46-19-0 708
1994 53-22-0 707
1995 53-16-0 768
1996 52-17-0 754
1997 50-17-0 746
1998 53-20-0 726
1999 57-14-0 .803
2000 53-19-0 736
2001 47-19-0 712
2002 60-14-0 811
2003 54-13-1 .801
2004 45-23-0 .662
2005 53-20-0 726
2006 44-21-0 677
2007 45-13-0 776
2008 54-14-0 794
2009 45-18-0 714
2010 48-20-0 706
2011 46-19-0 708
2012 50-17-0 746
TOTALS 1,723-594-4 743

MIKE MARTIN’S ALL-TIME ASSISTANT COACHES

1985-02
2012-present
2004-05
2013-present
1992

1984-89, 2008
1981-83

1980

3-04

Chip Baker
Mike Bell
Jerrod Brown
Chris Cates
Lazer Collazo
Rod Delmonico
David Fannin
Bill Fuller

Mike Futrell

Randy Gailey
Rick Hatcher
Keith Hendry

1984

1981
2009-10
2002-03
2006-07

Brian Hoop
Link Jarrett
Pete Jenkins
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1983
1993
1988
1998-present
2011-12
1994-95
1982
1987
1982-89
1980-81
1996-97
1991-92
1990-11
1986-91

Greg Jones

Jay Kearce
Frank Martello
Mike Martin, Jr.
Matt Matulia
Kevin McCray
Joe McFarland
Jon McFatter
Mike MclLeod
Jim Morris
Jack Niles
Brian Rhees

Steve Winterling
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